
Index

ABUSE OF PROCESS

Elements of tort, 6:6

ACTING IN CONCERT

Breach of contract, governmental plaintiff vs multiple corporate defendants,
7:4

ACT OF GOD

See Property Damage, this index

ADJOINING LANDOWNERS

Property damage, 9:2

ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE

Contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

ADMITTED LIABILITY

Default as, 12:4

Dog bite

Multiple defendants, 11:2

Motor vehicle collisions

Generally, 1:7

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:3

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Rear-end collision, 1:4

ADVISORY QUESTIONS

Verdict form, 7:6

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

Burden of proof, 9:2

Property damage, 9:2

AGENT AND PRINCIPAL

Breach of sales contract, undisclosed principal, 7:6

Medical malpractice

Negligent procedure, 2:3

Motor vehicle collisions, pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Premises liability, 4:9

Principal’s liability for acts of agent, 4:9

Index-1



AGENT AND PRINCIPAL—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Products liability, asbestos, 5:3

Statements of agent, 4:3

Undisclosed principal, breach of sales contract, 7:6

Vicarious Liability, this index

AGGRAVATION

See Pre-Existing Conditions, this index

AGREEMENT AS TO VERDICT

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Motor vehicles, rear-end collision, 1:4

ALCOHOL

See Intoxication, this index

ALL THE EVIDENCE, JURY TO CONSIDER

Contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

ANESTHESIOLOGISTS

Medical malpractice, 2:2

ANTI-BULLYING PLAN

Premises liability, school grounds, 4:7

ANTICIPATION

Extent of harm, products liability, 5:3

Hazard, motor vehicle collisions, 1:6

ANXIETY

Defamation, 6:1

APPORTIONMENT OF FAULT

Medical malpractice, negligent treatment, 2:2

Products liability, 5:1

ASBESTOS

See Products Liability, this index

ASSAULT

See Intentional Torts, this index

ASSUMPTION OF RISK

Implied, 2:5

Primary, 2:5

ATTENTION IMPAIRMENT

Medical malpractice, 2:4

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-2



ATTORNEYS

See Lawyers, this index

ATTRIBUTION OF NEGLIGENCE

Dog bite, 11:2

Miscellaneous injury, 11:5

AUDITS

Financial injury, negligent performance of audit, 12:2

AUTHORITY FOR NON-WPI INSTRUCTIONS

See Non-WPI Instructions, this index

AUTOMOBILES

See Motor Vehicle Collisions, this index

AVOIDABLE CONSEQUENCES

Medical malpractice, 2:4

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

BAD FAITH

See also Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing, this index

Breach of insurance contract, 8:3

Breach of insurance contracts, 8:4

Insurance, 8:1

Insurance contracts, breach, 8:3

BALANCING TESTS

Nuisance, 6:3; 9:1

Products liability, design defects, 5:1

BATTERY

Intentional torts, 6:8

BENEFICIARIES OF ESTATES

Awards to, 1:9

BOATING ACCIDENTS

Motor vehicle collisions, negligence, 1:1

BREACH OF CONTRACT

Generally, 7:1 et seq.

Additional negligence, 7:3

Admissible evidence, 7:1 et seq.

All the evidence, jury to consider, 7:1 et seq.

Assigned claims, 7:5

Bonus, right to, 12:1

Burden of proof, 7:1 et seq.

Circumstantial evidence, 7:1 et seq.

Claims, 6:2

Concluding instructions, 7:1 et seq.

Concurring negligence, vehicle repairs, 7:3

Consultations among jurors, 7:1 et seq.

INDEX

Index-3



BREACH OF CONTRACT—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Contract, term defined, 7:1 et seq.

Corporate plaintiff

Financial injury, 12:1

Corporate veil, 7:6

Corporation acts through its employees, 7:6

Corporations, limitations on personal liability, 7:6

Corporations as parties

Vehicle repairs, 7:3

Counterclaim, 7:7

Credibility of witnesses, 7:1 et seq.

Damages, 7:1 et seq.

Deliberations, freedom as to conduct of, vehicle repairs, 7:3

Development agreement, misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Direct evidence, 7:1 et seq.

Discussions and voting, vehicle repairs, 7:3

Dissolution agreement, 7:1

Drainage agreement, 7:6

Duty of good faith and fair dealing

Construction contract, 7:5

Duty of seeing, 7:1 et seq.

Employment, bonus, right to, 12:1

Evidence, exhibits admitted into, 7:1 et seq.

Excuse of performance, vehicle repairs, 7:3

Exhibits admitted into evidence, 7:1 et seq.

Expectation damages, misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Expert’s opinions, 7:1 et seq.

Fact and law questions, juror duties as to, 7:1 et seq.

Failure to perform

Promissory note, 7:1

Vehicle repairs, 7:3

Financial injury

Authority for non-WPI instructions, 12:1

Corporate plaintiff, 12:1

Non-WPI instructions, authority for, 12:1

Formation issues, 7:5

Fourth party complaints, 7:5

Fraudulent transfer, 7:6

Freedom as to conduct of deliberations, vehicle repairs, 7:3

Governmental plaintiff, multiple corporate defendants, 7:4

Guaranty, 7:1

Implied warranty, construction contract, 7:5

Insurance Contracts, this index

Intent of contracting parties, drainage agreement, 7:6

Interpretation of contracts

Generally, 7:1 et seq.

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-4



BREACH OF CONTRACT—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Introductory instruction, 7:1 et seq.

Inverse condemnation claim, 7:6

Issues summaries, 7:1 et seq.

Joint and several liability, promissory note, 7:1

Judicial comments on evidence, 7:1 et seq.

Lawyers’ comments and remarks, 7:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, litigation negligence, 3:2

Life expectancy, 7:1 et seq.

Liquidated damages, construction contract, 7:5

Lost profits, drainage agreement, 7:6

Material breach

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Vehicle repairs, 7:3

Minimum purchase requirement, sales contract, 7:6

Mitigation of damages

Construction contract, 7:5

Promissory note, 7:1

Vehicle repairs, 7:3

Modification of contract, 12:3

Mortality tables, 7:1 et seq.

Multiple proximate causes, vehicle repairs, 7:3

Mutual assent

Construction contract, 7:5

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Negligence additional to, 7:3

Negligent performance, vehicle repairs, 7:3

Nonperformance of contractual duty, vehicle repairs, 7:3

Non-WPI instructions, authority for

Drainage agreement, 7:6

Financial injury, 12:1

Promissory note, 7:1

Notes taken by jurors, 7:1 et seq.

Novation, promissory note, 7:1

Nuisance claim, 7:6

Objections to questions, 7:1 et seq.

Officers of court, jurors as, 7:1 et seq.

One defendant, 7:7

One plaintiff, one defendant, counterclaim, 7:5

One pliantiff, 7:7

Order in which instructions given, 7:1 et seq.

Permanent obligations, drainage agreement, 7:6

Preponderance of the evidence, 7:1 et seq.

Presiding juror selection, 7:1 et seq.

Procedural contract requirements, 7:5

INDEX

Index-5



BREACH OF CONTRACT—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Promise defined, drainage agreement, 7:6

Promissory note, 7:1

Proximate cause, 7:1 et seq.

Quasi contract, 12:3

Questions of jurors, 7:1 et seq.

Ratification of promissory note, 7:1

Reasonably certain damage, 7:6

Reliance on promise, 7:6

Restoration of property, drainage agreement, 7:6

Sales contract, 7:6

Signing of verdict forms, 7:1 et seq.

Summaries of issues, 7:1 et seq.

Third party, contract benefiting, 12:1

Third party complaints, 7:5

Trespass claims, 7:6

Two causes of action, vehicle repairs, 7:3

Two defendants

Generally, 7:1

Sales contract, 7:6

Undisclosed principal, sales contract, 7:6

Verdict forms

Advisory question, 7:6

Corporate veil, 7:6

Dissolution agreement, 7:1

Drainage agreement, 7:6

Fraudulent transfer, 7:6

Inverse condemnation claims, 7:6

Nuisance claim, 7:6

Promissory note, 7:1

Sales contract, 7:6

Trespass claims, 7:6

Two defendants, 7:1; 7:6

Vehicle repairs, 7:3

Waiver

Construction contract, 7:5

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Vehicle repairs, 7:3

Work product, misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

BURDEN OF PROOF

Affirmative defense, 9:2

Alleged failure to diagnose post-surgical complication, 2:1 et seq.

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Contributory negligence, 1:2

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-6



BURDEN OF PROOF—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice

Litigation negligence, 3:2

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

BURNS

Products liability, 5:1

BUSINESS INVITEES

See Premises Liability, this index

BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP

Tortious interference with, 6:7

Torts, contract, 6:2

BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS

Disclosure duties in, 12:3

CAMPUS ROADWAY

Premises liability

Bicyclist dies, colliding with speed bump, 4:1

CAUSATION

Concurring causes

Asbestos, 5:3

School district negligence, 11:3

Independent intervening cause, 5:1

Proximate Cause, this index

Superseding cause

Corporate plaintiff, 12:4

Negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

CERTIFICATION PROCESS

Products liability, 5:1

CHILD ABUSE

Negligent investigation, 11:1

CHILDREN

Destruction of parent-child relationship, medical malpractice

Alleged failure to diagnose post-surgical complication, 2:1

Loss of parent-child consortium, 5:1

Medical malpractice,

Alleged failure to diagnose post-surgical complication, 2:1

Noneconomic damages of surviving children, 1:9

Parent-child consortium, loss of, 5:1

Premises liability, school grounds, 4:7

School district negligence,

INDEX

Index-7



CHILDREN—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Child rape, 11:3

School grounds, premises liability, 4:7

Standard of care of, 11:3

Surviving children, noneconomic damages, 1:9

Violation of statute

Child’s violation, 11:3

CITIES

See also Government Entities, this index; Municipal Corporations, this index

Municipal and corporate defendants, 4:2

Party status, assault, 6:6

Premises liability, 4:2; 4:3

CIVIL RIGHTS

Deprivation under color of law, 6:7

CLOTHES DRYER FIRE

Property damage, Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

COERCION

Abuse of process, 6:6

COLLATERAL SOURCES ISSUES

See Insurance Coverage Issues, this index

COLLEGE GROUNDS

Premises liability, 4:8

COLOR OF LAW

Deprivation of rights under, 6:7

COMMON AREA DUTIES

Premises liability, landlord/tenant litigation, 4:4

COMMON CARRIERS

Passenger’s claim against, 1:6

COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE

See also Contributory Negligence, this index

Property damage, Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

CONCEALMENT

Fraudulent inducement by, misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

CONCLUDING INSTRUCTIONS

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-8



CONCLUDING INSTRUCTIONS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

CONCURRENT NEGLIGENCE

Medical malpractice, foreign object left in body

Alleged failure to diagnose post-surgical complication, 2:1

CONCURRING CAUSES

Products liability, asbestos, 5:3

School district negligence, 11:3

CONSCIOUSNESS, LOSS OF

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:4

CONSORTIUM

See Loss of Consortium, this index

CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS

Legal malpractice, 3:2

CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE

Intentional tort, Battery, outrage, false imprisonment, 6:4

CONSTRUCTIVE KNOWLEDGE

Property damage, defects, 9:2

CONSULTATIONS AMONG JURORS

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT

Breach of insurance contracts, 8:4

Clothes dryer fire, 9:3

Comparative negligence, 9:3

Design duties, 9:3

Injury, term defined, 9:3

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Manufacturer status, 9:3

Medical malpractice, 2:7

Negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Public interest element

Insurance contracts, 8:4

Negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Property damage, 9:3

Substitute housing damages, 9:3

INDEX

Index-9



CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Trade or commerce

Negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Property damage, 9:3

Unfair or deceptive act or practice

Negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Property damage, 9:3

Warnings duties, 9:3

CONTRACT INSTRUCTIONS

Suit against homeowner by construction company, 7:2

CONTRACT LAW

Breach of Contract, this index

Business torts, 6:2

Claims for breach of contract, 6:2

Insurance Contracts, this index

Interpretation of contracts

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Mutual assent, legal malpractice, 3:2

Obligation to read and understand contract, 3:2

CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE

Audit performance, 12:2

Driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical Malpractice, this index

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Premises liability, 4:2

CONVERSION

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

CORPORATIONS

Breach of contract, governmental plaintiff, multiple corporate defendants, 7:4

Employees, corporation acts through

Breach of sales contract, 7:6

Corporate plaintiff, 12:4

Dog bite

Multiple defendants, 11:2

Medical malpractice

Negligent treatment, 2:2

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:9

Negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

Financial injury, corporate plaintiff, 12:1

Limited liability, breach of contract, 7:6

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-10



CORPORATIONS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Medical malpractice, corporate negligence, 2:2

Party status

Breach of contract

Vehicle repairs, 7:3

Disability discrimination, 10:6

Employment discrimination, 10:3

Medical malpractice

Generally, 2:1

Negligent treatment, 2:2

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Motor vehicle collisions

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Premises liability, 4:2; 4:6

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

Wrongful termination, disability discrimination, 10:6

Premises liability, corporate and municipal defendant, 4:2

COUNSEL

See Lawyers, this index

COUNTERCLAIM

Contract, 7:7

CREDIBILITY OF WITNESSES

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

CRIMINAL ASSAULT

Premises liability, failure to prevent, 4:9

CRIMINAL CHARGES

Malicious prosecution, 6:6

CROSSWALKS, RULES OF ROAD AT

Generally, 1:9

CUSTOMERS

Duties to, premises liability, 4:8

DAMAGES

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

INDEX

Index-11



DAMAGES—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Personal injury

Commercial waste truck accident, 11:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

Wrongful Death, this index

DANGEROUS CONDITION

Notice of, motor vehicle collisions, 1:6

DECEPTIVE PRACTICES

Breach of insurance contracts, 8:4

DECK

Tenant, rental home, 4:5

DEFAMATION

See Intentional Torts, this index

DEFAULT AS ADMISSION

Corporate plaintiff, negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

DEGREE OF CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, litigation negligence, 3:2

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

DELIBERATIONS OF JURORS

Discussion of excluded evidence, 4:4; 5:1

Discussions among jurors

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:6; 1:7

Freedom as to conduct of, 7:3

Full and fair discussion of issues, 3:2

Information posted in the jury room, 7:3

Instructions, consideration as a whole, 4:3

Listen carefully to other jurors, 2:4; 5:3

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:7

Opportunity of each juror to participate, 4:3

Re-examination of own view during, 1:3; 3:2; 6:1

Scope of, 2:1

Voting by Jurors, this index

DEPOSITIONS AS EVIDENCE

Employment discrimination, 10:3

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-12



DEPOSITIONS AS EVIDENCE—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:8

Products liability, 5:3

DEPRIVATION OF RIGHTS

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

DESIGN DEFECTS

See Products Liability, this index

DESIGN NEGLIGENCE

Medical malpractice litigation, foreign object left in body, 2:2

DESTRUCTION

Medical malpractice

Alleged failure to diagnose post-surgical complication, 2:1

DIAGNOSES

See Medical Malpractice, this index

DIFFERENT LEGAL DUTIES OF SEPARATE DEFENDANTS

Trespass, 6:3

DIRECT AND CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

DIRECTED VERDICT ON A CLAIM

Dog bite, 11:2

Medical malpractice, 2:2

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:3

Motor vehicle collisions

Admitted liability, 1:7

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Nuisance, 9:1

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle (zoom trial), 1:8

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION

See Employment, this index

DISCUSSIONS AMONG JURORS

Admitted liability, motor vehicle collisions, 1:7

Breach of contract, vehicle repairs, 7:3

DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE

Defamation, 6:1

INDEX

Index-13



DOG BITE

See Personal Injury, this index

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Intentional torts, 6:8

Intentional torts, 6:7

DRAINAGE AGREEMENT

Breach of contract, 7:6

DRAM SHOP ACTIONS

See Personal Injury, this index

DUTY OF CARE

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical Malpractice, this index

DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING

Construction contract, 7:5

Insurance contract, 8:4

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

DUTY OF SEEING

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Motor Vehicle Collisions, this index

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Premises Liability, this index

DUTY TO YIELD

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:2

EARNING CAPACITY

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:2; 1:7

Personal injury, 11:2

Premises liability, 4:8

EASEMENTS

Interference, 6:3

ECONOMIC DAMAGES

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

ECONOMIC DEFENSES

Products liability, 5:1

EGGSHELL SKULL RULE

See Pre-existing Conditions, this index

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-14



EMERGENCY DUTY

Motor vehicle collision, motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

EMOTIONAL DISTRESS

Criminal assault, failure to prevent, 4:9

Defamation, 6:1

Premises liability, 4:9

Products liability, 5:1

Severe emotional distress, 6:7

Trespass, 6:3

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

EMPLOYMENT

Generally, 10:1 et seq.

Aggravation of pre-existing condition, employment discrimination, 10:3

At-will employment

Disability discrimination, 10:6

Bonus, right to, 12:1

Breach of contract, right to bonus, 12:1

Breach of promise

Disability discrimination, 10:6

Commissions on sales accounts, 10:7

Conduct resulting from a employment, 10:3

Corporations as parties, disability discrimination, 10:6

Corporations as parties, employment discrimination, 10:3

Depositions as evidence

Wrongful discharge, 10:3

Disability discrimination

Wrongful termination, 10:6

Discrimination, 10:4

Disparate treatment

Retaliatory discharge, 10:7

Wrongful termination, 10:6

Duty of employee to report unsafe conditions, 4:3

Duty of employer to furnish safety devices, 4:3

Emotional harm

Employment discrimination, 10:3

Retaliatory discharge, 10:7

Wrongful discharge, 10:3

Employee handbook

Representations, disability discrimination, 10:6

Employer liability for acts of supervisors, employment discrimination, 10:3

Employment, term defined, 10:3

Employment discrimination

Wrongful discharge, 10:3

Essential function of job

Wrongful discharge, 10:3

Wrongful termination, 10:6

INDEX

Index-15



EMPLOYMENT—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Exacerbation of medical condition, 10:3

Facts decided as matter of law, wrongful termination, 10:6

Family and Medical Leave Act, 10:6

Future wage loss

Retaliatory discharge, 10:7

Wrongful discharge, 10:3

Hostile work environment

Generally, 10:4

Employment discrimination, 10:5

Impairment, term defined, employment discrimination, 10:3

Insurance coverage issues, disability discrimination, 10:6

Interviews of witnesses, 10:5

Lighting up of previous condition, wrongful discharge, 10:3

Loss of consortium, disparate treatment, 10:5

Lost past earnings, employment discrimination, 10:5

Medical condition, exacerbation of, wrongful discharge, 10:3

Mitigation of damages

Employment discrimination, 10:3

Multiple defendants, wrongful termination, 10:7

National origin discrimination, 10:1

Notice of an impairment

Wrongful discharge, 10:3

Wrongful termination, 10:6

Particular susceptibility, wrongful discharge, 10:3

Pre-existing mental condition, wrongful discharge, 10:3

Public employee, employment discrimination, 10:5

Public policy violation, wrongful termination, 10:2; 10:7

Reasonable accommodation

Disparate treatment, 10:5

Wrongful discharge, 10:3

Request for accommodation, 10:3

Retaliation

Employment discrimination, 10:3

Hostile work environment, 10:4

Sexual harassment, 10:4

Sexual harassment, 10:4; 10:5

Spouse of employee, retaliation for actions of, 10:3

Stipulations as evidence

Wrongful discharge, 10:3

Substantial factor

Retaliatory discharge, 10:7

Wrongful termination

Disability discrimination, 10:6

Transfer, retaliatory, 10:5

Two plaintiffs

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-16



EMPLOYMENT—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Employment discrimination, 10:5

Undue hardship, disability discrimination

Wrongful termination, 10:6

Undue hardship, employment discrimination

Wrongful discharge, 10:3

Verdict forms

Breach of promise, 10:6

Employment discrimination, 10:3

Multiple defendants, wrongful termination, 10:7

Public employee, 10:5

Public policy violation, 10:7

Reasonable accommodation, 10:5

Retaliation, 10:3

Two plaintiffs, 10:5

Vicarious liability

Retaliatory discharge, 10:7

Wrongful discharge, 10:3

Witness interviews, 10:5

Wrongful discharge or termination

Disability discrimination, 10:6

Disparate treatment, 10:6

Multiple defendants, 10:7

Public policy violation, 10:2; 10:7

Retaliatory discharge, 10:7

EMPTY CHAIR INSTRUCTION

Medical malpractice, negligent treatment, 2:2

EXCUSE OF PERFORMANCE

Breach of contract, 7:3

EXHIBITS

Admitted as evidence

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

EXPECTABLE HARM

Products liability, 5:3

EXPERT’S OPINIONS

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

INDEX

Index-17



EXPERT’S OPINIONS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

Proximate cause established by, 1:6

EXTORTION

Abuse of process, 6:6

EXTREME CONDUCT

Defamation, 6:1

FACT AND LAW QUESTIONS

Fact decided as matter of law, 4:8; 10:6

Jurors’ duties

Admitted liability, motor vehicle collisions, 1:7

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

FAILURE

To diagnose, medical malpractice, 2:4; 2:7

To secure treatment, motor vehicle collisions, 1:8

To stop and render aid, motor vehicle collisions, 1:8

To treat, medical malpractice, 2:7

To yield, motor vehicle collisions, 1:8

FAILURE TO TREAT

Medical malpractice, 2:5

FAIR DEALING

See Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing, this index

FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE ACT

Employment law, 10:6

FATAL INJURY

Incurred on I-5 during protest subject to State control, 11:5

FAULT APPORTIONMENT

Products liability, 5:1

FEAR OF CONTRACTING CANCER

Products liability, asbestos, 5:3

FIBROMYALGIA

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-18



FIBROMYALGIA—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Medical malpractice, 2:4

FINANCIAL INJURY

Generally, 12:1 et seq.

Admissible evidence, 12:1 et seq.

Admission, default as, 12:4

Affirmative misrepresentation, 12:3

All the evidence, jury to consider, 12:1 et seq.

Attorney-client privilege, 12:3

Audit, negligence in performing, 12:2

Authority for non-WPI instructions, 12:1 et seq.

Bonus, right to, 12:1

Breach of contract, 12:1

Burden of proof, 12:1 et seq.

Business transactions, disclosure duties in, 12:3

Circumstantial evidence, 12:1 et seq.

Civil RICO, 12:3

Collateral sources issues, 12:1 et seq.

Concealment, fraudulent inducement by, 12:3

Concluding instructions, 12:1 et seq.

Consultations among jurors, 12:1 et seq.

Consumer Protection Act, 12:4

Contributory negligence, 12:1 et seq.

Contributory negligence, performance of audit, 12:2

Conversion, 12:3

Corporate plaintiff

Breach of contract, 12:1

Negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Restitution, 12:1

Corporation acts through its employees, 12:4

Corporations as parties, 12:3

Credibility of witnesses, 12:1 et seq.

Damages, 12:1 et seq.

Default as admission, negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Degree of contributory negligence, 12:1 et seq.

Depositions as evidence, negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Development agreement, misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Direct evidence, 12:1 et seq.

Disclosure duties in business transactions, 12:3

Duty of good faith and fair dealing, 12:3

Duty of seeing, 12:1 et seq.

Economic damages, 12:1 et seq.

Exhibits admitted into evidence, 12:1 et seq.

Expectation damages on breach of contract, 12:3

Expert’s opinions, 12:1 et seq.

Fact and law questions, juror duties as to, 12:1 et seq.

INDEX

Index-19



FINANCIAL INJURY—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Foreseeability, negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Fraud, 12:3

Fraudulent inducement

Concealment, 12:3

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Future economic damages, 12:1 et seq.

Future performance, promise of, 12:3

Independent economic value, term defined, 12:3

Insurance coverage issues, 12:1 et seq.

Interference as conversion, 12:3

Interpretation of contract, 12:3

Introductory instruction, 12:1 et seq.

Issues summaries, 12:1 et seq.

Judicial comments on evidence, 12:1 et seq.

Lawyers’ comments and remarks, 12:1 et seq.

Life expectancy, 12:1 et seq.

Material breach, 12:3

Measure of damages, 12:1 et seq.

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Modification of contract, 12:3

Mortality tables, 12:1 et seq.

Multiple defendants, negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Mutual assent, 12:3

Negligence, 12:1 et seq.

Negligent misrepresentation, corporate plaintiff, 12:4

Non-WPI instructions, authority for, 12:1 et seq.

Notes taken by jurors, 12:1 et seq.

Objections to questions, 12:1 et seq.

Officers of court, jurors as, 12:1 et seq.

Order in which instructions given, 12:1 et seq.

Ordinary care, 12:1 et seq.

Pleadings as evidence, misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Preponderance of the evidence, 12:1 et seq.

Presiding juror selection, 12:1 et seq.

Promise of future performance, 12:3

Proximate cause, 12:1 et seq.

Quasi contract, 12:3

Questions of jurors, 12:1 et seq.

Real estate broker malpractice, 12:2

Reliance, negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Rescission of contract, 12:2

Restitution, corporate plaintiff, 12:1

Secrecy, efforts to maintain, misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Separate liability of defendants, negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Signing of verdict forms, 12:1 et seq.

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-20



FINANCIAL INJURY—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Software, misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Summaries of issues, 12:1 et seq.

Superseding cause

Corporate plaintiff, 12:4

Negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Third party, contract benefiting, 12:1

Trade or commerce, negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Trade secret, term defined, 12:3

Unfair or deceptive act or practice, negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Unjust enrichment

Generally, 12:1

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Verdict forms

Corporate plaintiff

Breach of contract, 12:1

Negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Restitution, 12:1

Fraudulent inducement, 12:3

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Multiple defendants, 12:4

Negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Real estate broker malpractice, 12:2

Restitution, 12:1

Unjust enrichment, 12:1

Waivers of contract rights, 12:3

Work product, 12:3

FIREFIGHTER

Premises liability, 4:3

FITNESS FOR HUMAN HABITATION

Landlord/tenant litigation, 4:4

FOREIGN OBJECT LEFT IN BODY

Medical malpractice

Alleged failure to diagnose post-surgical complication, 2:1

FOREPERSONS

See presiding juror selection, this index

FRAUD AND MISREPRESENTATION

Affirmative misrepresentation, 12:3

Breach of contract, 8:3

Breach of insurance contract, bad faith, 8:3

Concealment, fraudulent inducement by, 12:3

Inducement, fraudulent, 12:3

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Negligent misrepresentation

INDEX

Index-21



FRAUD AND MISREPRESENTATION—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Reliance, 12:4

Superseding cause, 12:4

Transfer, fraudulent, 7:6

FUTURE ECONOMIC DAMAGES

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

FUTURE PERFORMANCE

Promise of, 12:3

GOOD FAITH

See Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing, this index

GOVERNMENT ENTITIES AS PARTIES

Cities, this index

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Dog bite, 11:2

Municipal Corporations, this index

Premises liability

Municipal and corporate defendants, 4:2

One plaintiff, one defendant, 4:3

School grounds, minor plaintiff, 4:7

GUARANTEE OF GOOD RESULT

Medical malpractice, 2:2

HAZARD

Anticipation of, motor vehicle collisions, 1:6

HAZARDOUS CONDITION

Property damage, 9:2

HIGHWAYS

Motor Vehicle Collisions, this index

Towing vehicles, 6:6

HOME MODIFICATION COSTS

Premises liability, 4:3

HOSPITAL

Failure to diagnose, 2:4

Negligent treatment, 2:2

HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT

Employment, 10:4

HUMAN HABITATION, FITNESS FOR

Landlord/tenant litigation, 4:4

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-22



IMMIGRATION

Legal malpractice in document preparation, 3:3

IMMUNITY

Firefighter’s premises liability claim, 4:3

Prosecutorial, intentional torts, 6:6

IMPLICATIONS OF POOR MEDICAL RESULTS

Medical malpractice, 2:2

IMPLIED WARRANTY

Breach of construction contract, 7:5

IMPROPER PURPOSE INTERFERENCE FOR

Trespass, 6:3

INDEPENDENT INTERVENING CAUSE

Products liability, 5:1

INFANTS

See Children, this index

INFERENCES

Of negligence, medical malpractice

Alleged failure to diagnose post-surgical complication, 2:1

INFLATION

Effects on present cash value, 1:2

INFORMATION POSTED IN JURY ROOM

Generally, 7:3

INFORMED CONSENT

Chiropractor treatment, medical malpractice, 2:5

Medical malpractice

Generally, 2:7

Negligent treatment, 2:2

INSPECTION DUTIES

Products liability, asbestos, 5:3

INSURANCE CONTRACTS

Generally, 8:1 et seq.

Admissible evidence, 8:1 et seq.

Adversarial relationships between insurer and insured, 8:4

Aggravation of pre-existing condition, uninsured motorist claims, 8:2

All the evidence, jury to consider, 8:1 et seq.

Attorney fees, 8:4

Authority for non-WPI instructions, 8:4

Bad faith, 8:1

Bad faith, 8:3; 8:4

Breach of contract, 8:3

Breach of contract

Generally, 8:3

INDEX

Index-23



INSURANCE CONTRACTS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Consumer protection claims, 8:4

Burden of proof, 8:1 et seq.

Cervical, thoracic and lumbar sprains, uninsured motorist claims, 8:2

Circumstantial evidence, 8:1 et seq.

Concealment, breach of contract, 8:3

Concluding instructions, 8:1 et seq.

Consultations among jurors, 8:1 et seq.

Credibility of witnesses, 8:1 et seq.

Damages, 8:1 et seq.

Deceptive practices, breach of contract, 8:4

Direct evidence, 8:1 et seq.

Duty of good faith and fair dealing, 8:4

Economic damages, 8:1 et seq.

Evidence, exhibits admitted into, 8:1 et seq.

Exhibits admitted into evidence, 8:1 et seq.

Expert’s opinions, 8:1 et seq.

Fact and law questions, juror duties as to, 8:1 et seq.

Fair settlement offer, 8:4

Future economic damages, 8:1 et seq.

Good faith duties, breach of contract, 8:4

Insurance Fair Conduct Act, 8:4

Integration of non-WPI instructions, 8:4

Introductory instruction, 8:1 et seq.

Investigation of claims duties, 8:4

Issues summaries, 8:1 et seq.

Judicial comments on evidence, 8:1 et seq.

Lawyers’ comments and remarks, 8:1 et seq.

Life expectancy, uninsured motorist claims, 8:2

Lodestar attorney fees, 8:4

Measure of damages, 8:1 et seq.

Minimal damages, breach of contract, 8:4

Mortality tables, uninsured motorist claims, 8:2

Negligence, 8:1 et seq.

Noneconomic damages, 8:1 et seq.

Non-WPI instructions

Authority for, 8:4

Integration of, 8:4

Notes taken by jurors, 8:1 et seq.

Objections to questions, 8:1 et seq.

Officers of court, jurors as, 8:1 et seq.

Order in which instructions given, 8:1 et seq.

Particular susceptibility, uninsured motorist claims, 8:2

Personal injury protection (PIP) benefits, 8:4

Policy terms, uninsured motorist claims, 8:2

Pre-existing bodily condition, uninsured motorist claims, 8:2

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-24



INSURANCE CONTRACTS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Preponderance of the evidence, 8:1 et seq.

Presiding juror selection, 8:1 et seq.

Proximate cause, 8:1 et seq.

Public interest, insurer acts affecting, 8:4

Questions of jurors, 8:1 et seq.

Reasonable offer of settlement, 8:4

Regulatory duties of insurers, 8:4

Settlement, reasonable offer of, 8:4

Signing of verdict forms, 8:1 et seq.

Statutory duties of insurers, 8:4

Summaries of issues, 8:1 et seq.

Treble damages, 8:4

Underinsured motorist, 8:4

Uninsured motorist claims

Cervical, thoracic and lumbar sprains, 8:2

Verdict forms

Uninsured motorist claims, 8:2

Washington Consumer Protection Act, 8:4

INSURANCE COVERAGE ISSUES

Admitted liability, 1:7

Disability discrimination, 10:6

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1

INTEGRATED CONTRACTS

See Breach of Contract, this index

INTENTIONAL CONDUCT OF THIRD PARTY

Premises liability, 4:9

INTENTIONAL TORTS

Generally, 6:1 et seq.

Abuse of process, 6:6

Admissible evidence, 6:1 et seq.

All the evidence, jury to consider, 6:1 et seq.

Anxiety, defamation, 6:1

Assault

Excessive force by law enforcement, 6:5

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

Balancing test, nuisance claims, 6:3

Battery, outrage, false imprisonment, and constructive discharge, 6:4

Building codes dispute, 6:6

Burden of proof, 6:1 et seq.

INDEX

Index-25



INTENTIONAL TORTS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Business expectancy, tortious interference, 6:3

Business relationship, tortious interference, 6:7

Circumstantial evidence, 6:1 et seq.

Cities as parties, 6:6

Coercion, abuse of process, 6:6

Collateral sources issues, 6:1 et seq.

Color of law, deprivation of rights under, 6:7

Concluding instructions, 6:1 et seq.

Conspiracy, 6:3

Consultations among jurors, 6:1 et seq.

Credibility of witnesses, 6:1 et seq.

Criminal charges, malicious prosecution, 6:6

Damages, 6:1 et seq.

Defamation, 6:1

Deliberate indifference, violation of civil rights, 6:7

Deprivation of rights under color of law, 6:7

Different legal duties of separate defendants, trespass, 6:3

Direct evidence, 6:1 et seq.

Dissolution of marriage, defamation, 6:1

Domestic violence, 6:8

Domestic violence, 6:7

Duty of seeing, 6:1 et seq.

Easement interference, trespass, 6:3

Economic damages, 6:1 et seq.

Emotional distress

Defamation, 6:1

Trespass, 6:3

Employment, loss of, 6:7

Evidence, exhibits admitted into, 6:1 et seq.

Exhibits admitted into evidence, 6:1 et seq.

Expert’s opinions, 6:1 et seq.

Extortion, abuse of process, 6:6

Extreme conduct, defamation, 6:1

Fact and law questions, juror duties as to, 6:1 et seq.

False light defamation, 6:1

Future economic damages, 6:1 et seq.

Improper purpose, interference for, 6:3

Insurance coverage issues, 6:1 et seq.

Interference with easement, 6:3

Internet activities, defamation, 6:1

Introductory instruction, 6:1 et seq.

Issues summaries, 6:1 et seq.

Judicial comments on evidence, 6:1 et seq.

Lawyers’ comments and remarks, 6:1 et seq.

Life expectancy, admission of evidence for, 6:3

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-26



INTENTIONAL TORTS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Loss of employment, 6:7

Loss of enjoyment of life, 6:7

Malicious prosecution, 6:6

Measure of damages, 6:1 et seq.

Mitigation of damages

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

Mortality tables, 6:1 et seq.

Negligence

Defamation, 6:1

Trespass, 6:7

Noneconomic damages, 6:1 et seq.

Notes taken by jurors, 6:1 et seq.

Nuisance

Malicious prosecution, 6:6

Property damage, 9:1

Trespass, 6:3

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

Objections to questions, 6:1 et seq.

Officers of court, jurors as, 6:1 et seq.

Official policy, practice, or custom, violation of civil rights, 6:7

Order in which instructions given, 6:1 et seq.

Ordinary care, 6:1 et seq.

Outrage, violation of civil rights, 6:7

Outrageous conduct, defamation, 6:1

Pain and suffering

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

Per se nuisance, 6:3

Pre-existing conditions

Defamation, 6:1

Preponderance of the evidence, 6:1 et seq.

Prescriptive easement trespass, 6:3

Presiding juror selection, 6:1 et seq.

Probable cause, 6:6

Prosecutorial immunity, 6:6

Proximate cause, 6:1 et seq.

Public nuisance, 6:6

Punitive damages, 6:7

Questions of jurors, 6:1 et seq.

Separate defendants, different legal duties of, 6:3

Severe emotional distress, 6:7

Sexual assault, battery, 6:8

Signing of verdict forms, 6:1 et seq.

Sole proximate cause, 6:1

Specific proximate cause, 6:7

Statutes, incorporation in instructions, 6:6

INDEX

Index-27



INTENTIONAL TORTS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Stress, defamation, 6:1

Summaries of issues, 6:1 et seq.

Tortious interference with business expectancy, 6:3

Tortious interference with business relationship, 6:7

Towing vehicles, 6:6

Trespass

Generally, 6:6

Infliction of emotional distress, 6:3

Negligent, 6:7

Prescriptive easement, 6:3

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

Vehicles, towing, 6:6

Verdict forms

Business expectancy, tortious interference with, 6:3

Conspiracy, 6:3

Defamation, 6:1

Domestic violence, 6:7

Employment, loss of, 6:7

False light, 6:1

Loss of employment, 6:7

Malicious prosecution, 6:6

Nuisance, 6:6

Tortious interference with business expectancy, 6:3

Trespass, 6:3; 6:6

Two defendants, violation of civil rights, 6:7

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

INTENT OF CONTRACTING PARTIES

Drainage agreement, 7:6

INTERFERENCE

Business relationship, 6:7

Easement, 6:3

INTERNET ACTIVITIES

Defamation, 6:1

INTERROGATORIES

Answers as evidence, products liability, 5:3

INTERVIEWS OF WITNESSES

Employment discrimination, disparate treatment, 10:5

Motor vehicle collisions, pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Products liability, asbestos, 5:3

INTRODUCTORY INSTRUCTIONS

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Contract

Suit against homeowner by construction company, 7:2

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-28



INTRODUCTORY INSTRUCTIONS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

ISSUES

See Summaries of Issues, this index

ITEMIZATION OF DAMAGES

See Verdict Forms, this index

JUDICIAL COMMENTS ON EVIDENCE

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

JURY ROOM

Information posted in, 7:3

KNOWLEDGE OF DANGEROUS CONDITION

See Premises Liability, this index

LATENT DEFECTS

Premises liability, 4:4

LAW ENFORCEMENT

Intentional torts, excessive force, 6:5

LAWYERS

Client privilege, misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Comments and remarks

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

Discussions of instructions, 1:9

LEGAL MALPRACTICE

Generally, 3:1 et seq.

INDEX

Index-29



LEGAL MALPRACTICE—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Agreements of jurors, 3:2

Alleged failure to properly advise and represent client, 3:1

Attorney negligence, 3:3

Authority for non-WPI instructions, 3:2

Breach of contract, 3:2

Burden of proof

Litigation negligence, 3:2

Case-within-a-case, 3:2

Circumstantial evidence

Litigation negligence, 3:2

Concluding instructions, 3:2

Construction defects, 3:2

Consultations among jurors, 3:2

Consumer protection, 3:2

Contract, obligation to read and understand, 3:2

Contracts, interpretation of, 3:2

Contracts, mutual assent to, 3:2

Contributory negligence, 3:2

Credibility of witnesses, 3:2

Damages, 3:2

Degree of contributory negligence, 3:2

Direct evidence, 3:2

Discovery negligence, 3:2

Document preparation, 3:3

Duty of care, 3:2

Elements of claim, 3:2

Expert’s opinions

Discovery negligence, 3:2

Litigation negligence, 3:2

Fact and law questions, duties of jurors, 3:2

Failure, timely serve a summons and complaint, 3:4

Immigration documents, 3:3

Insurance coverage issues, 3:2

Interpretation of contracts, 3:2

Introductory instructions, 3:2

Issues statements, 3:2

Joint representation responsibilities, 3:2

Lawyers’ comments and remarks, 3:2

Litigation negligence, 3:2

Modifications of contracts, 3:2

Multiple attorneys, representation responsibilities, 3:2

Mutual assent to contract, 3:2

Negligence, litigation, 3:2

Non-WPI instructions, authority for, litigation negligence, 3:2

Objections to evidence

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-30



LEGAL MALPRACTICE—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Litigation negligence, 3:2

Obligation to read and understand contract, litigation negligence, 3:2

Officers of court, jurors as, 3:2

Order in which instructions are given, 3:2

Ordinary care, 3:2

Parol evidence, litigation negligence, 3:2

Preponderance of evidence, 3:2

Presiding juror, selection of, 3:2

Promissory estoppel, litigation negligence, 3:2

Proximate cause, 3:2

Settlement with one party, litigation negligence, 3:2

Special verdict forms, litigation negligence, 3:2

Standard of care, 3:2

Summaries of claims, 3:2

Testimony of witnesses, 3:2

Verdict forms, 3:2

LIABILITIES OF SEPARATE DEFENDANTS

Medical malpractice, 2:2

LIFE EXPECTANCY

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Medical malpractice

Alleged failure to diagnose post-surgical complication, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

Uninsured motorist claims, 8:2

LIGHTING UP OF PRE-EXISTING CONDITION

See Pre-Existing Conditions, this index

LIMITED PURPOSE, ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE FOR

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:6

Trespass, 6:3

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Breach of contract, 7:5

LODESTAR ATTORNEY FEES

Insurance contracts, 8:4

LOOKOUT DUTY

See Duty of Seeing, this index

LOSS OF COMPANIONSHIP

Medical malpractice

Alleged failure to diagnose post-surgical complication, 2:1

LOSS OF CONSORTIUM

INDEX

Index-31



LOSS OF CONSORTIUM—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Employment discrimination, 10:5

Medical malpractice, 2:4

Motor vehicle collisions

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Parent-child, products liability, 5:1

Premises liability

Criminal assault, failure to prevent, 4:9

LOSS OF ENJOYMENT OF LIFE

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:6

Premises liability, 4:9

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

LOST EARNINGS

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:4

LOST PROFITS

Drainage agreement, 7:6

MAJORITY AS TO VERDICT

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:3; 1:9

MALICE

Malicious prosecution, 6:6

MALPRACTICE

Legal Malpractice, this index

Medical Malpractice, this index

Real estate broker malpractice, 12:2

MANUFACTURERS

Definition, products liability, 5:1

MARRIAGE

Dissolution, defamation, 6:1

MASSAGE THERAPY

Treatment costs, premises liability, 4:3

MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

Agent and principal

Failure to diagnose, 2:7

Alleged failure to diagnose post-surgical complication

Generally, 2:1 et seq.

Bias or prejudice of witnesses, 2:1

Burden of proof, 2:1 et seq.

Credibility of witnesses, 2:1

Disability, 2:1 et seq.

Disfigurement, 2:1 et seq.

Economic damages, 2:1 et seq.

Expert’s opinions, 2:1 et seq.

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-32



MEDICAL MALPRACTICE—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Issues, outlines of, 2:1 et seq.

Life expectancy, 2:1 et seq.

Loss of companionship, 2:1

Mortality tables, 2:1 et seq.

Negligence, 2:1 et seq.

Noneconomic damages, 2:1 et seq.

Ordinary care, 2:1 et seq.

Outlines of issues, 2:1 et seq.

Pediatric intensive care physician, standard of care, 2:1

Proximate cause, 2:1 et seq.

Anesthesiologist’s standard of care, 2:2

Apportionment of fault, negligent treatment, 2:2

Attention impairment, 2:4

Brain damage, 2:4

Cancer, failure to diagnose, 2:6

Combined negligence calculations, negligent treatment, 2:2

Concurrent negligence

Failure to diagnose, 2:7

Failure to treat, 2:7

Consumer protection, 2:7

Corporate negligence, negligent treatment, 2:2

Corporation acts through its employees

Negligent treatment, 2:2

Corporations as parties

Failure to diagnose, 2:4

Negligent treatment, 2:2

Defendants, government and private, 2:2

Degrees of negligence of several defendants, negligent treatment, 2:2

Design negligence, negligent treatment, 2:2

Directed verdict against one defendant, negligent treatment, 2:2

Duty of care

Physician assistant, 2:4

Empty chair instructions, negligent treatment, 2:2

Failure to diagnose, 2:4; 2:6; 2:7

Failure to treat, 2:7

Fibromyalgia, 2:4

Government defendant, 2:2

Guarantees of results of treatment

Failure to diagnose, 2:7

Failure to treat, 2:7

Negligent treatment, 2:2

Hospital, duty of care, 2:2

Hospital negligence, 2:4

Implications of poor medical results

Negligent treatment, 2:2

INDEX

Index-33



MEDICAL MALPRACTICE—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Informed consent

Failure to treat, 2:7

Material facts, 2:7

Negligent treatment, 2:2

Liabilities of separate defendants, negligent treatment, 2:2

Loss of consortium, 2:4; 2:6

Material facts, informed consent as to

Failure to diagnose, 2:7

Failure to treat, 2:7

Medical device manufacturers’ duties, negligent treatment, 2:2

Memory impairment, 2:4

Mitigation of damages, failure to diagnose, 2:4

Multiple proximate causes, negligent treatment, 2:2

Negligent procedure, 2:3

Negligent treatment

Directed verdict against one defendant, 2:2

Non-parties as causes of injuries, 2:2

Otolaryngologist’s standard of care, negligent treatment, 2:2

Patient care representatives, training of, failure to diagnose, 2:4

Percentages of negligence, negligent treatment, 2:2

Physician assistant’s duty of care, failure to diagnose, 2:4

Plastic surgery, 2:7

Poor medical results, implications of

Negligent treatment, 2:2

Present cash value of future damages, negligent treatment, 2:2

Private defendants, 2:2

Products liability claims in, 2:2

Reasonable care, negligent treatment, 2:2

Separate defendants, liabilities of, negligent treatment, 2:2

Specialists

Degree of care

Negligent treatment, 2:2

Standard of care, 2:2

Speech impairment, 2:4

Standard of care

Failure to diagnose, 2:7

Failure to treat, 2:7

Surgeon’s standard of care, negligent treatment, 2:2

Training of patient care representatives, failure to diagnose, 2:4

Treatment, guarantees of results of

Failure to diagnose, 2:7

Failure to treat, 2:7

Negligent treatment, 2:2

Unavoidably unsafe products, negligent treatment, 2:2

Verdict forms

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-34



MEDICAL MALPRACTICE—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Failure to diagnose, 2:4

Negligent surgery, 2:4

Negligent treatment, 2:2

Vertebral artery dissection following neck adjustment; alleged failure to treat

Chiropractor treatment, 2:5

Lighting up of pre-existing condition, 2:5

Vertebral artery dissection following neck adjustment; alleged failure to treat

Chiropractor treatment, 2:5

Wrongful death, 2:2

MEDICAL TREATMENT

Submission to as ordinary care, Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

MEMORY IMPAIRMENT

Medical malpractice, 2:4

MESOTHELIOMA CANCER

Products liability, 5:3

MINIMAL DAMAGES

Breach of insurance contracts, 8:4

MINOR

Violation by

Rape of a child, school district negligence, 11:3

MINORS

See Children, this index

MISCELLANEOUS INJURIES

Concurring causes, 11:3

Multiple plaintiffs, 11:3

Rape of a child, school district negligence, 11:3

Rape of child, 11:3

School district negligence, 11:3

Statute of limitations, 11:3

Verdict forms

Multiple plaintiffs, 11:3

School district negligence, 11:3

Violation of statute, child’s violation, rape

School district negligence, 11:3

MISCELLANEOUS INJURY

Fatal injury incurred on I-5 during protest subject to State control, 11:5

MISCELLANEOUS PERSONAL INJURY

Dog bite, 11:4

MISREPRESENTATIONS

See Fraud and Misrepresentation, this index

INDEX

Index-35



MITIGATION OF DAMAGES

Breach of contract

Construction contract, 7:5

One plaintiff, one defendant, counterclaim, 7:5

Vehicle repairs, 7:3

Employment discrimination, wrongful discharge, 10:3

Medical malpractice, failure to diagnose, 2:4

Motor vehicle collisions

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Nuisance, 9:1

Real estate broker malpractice, 12:2

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

Wrongful discharge, employment discrimination, 10:3

MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS

Legal malpractice, 3:2

MORTALITY TABLES

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Limitations on use

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

Uninsured motorist claims, 8:2

MOTORCYCLES

See Motor Vehicle Collisions, this index

MOTOR VEHICLE COLLISIONS

Admitted liability

Generally, 1:7

Admissibility of evidence, 1:7

Aggravation of pre-existing condition, 1:7

Burden of proof, 1:7

Consultations among jurors, 1:7

Credibility of the witness, 1:7

Direct evidence, 1:7

Discussions among jurors, 1:7

Eggshell skull rule, 1:7

Expert’s opinions, 1:7

Fact and law questions duties of jurors, 1:7

General verdict forms, 1:7

Insurance coverage issues, 1:7

Introductory instructions, 1:7

Judicial comments on evidence, 1:7

Lawyers’ comments and remarks, 1:7

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-36



MOTOR VEHICLE COLLISIONS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Life expectancy, 1:7

Listening to fellow jurors, 1:7

Listing of issues by jurors, 1:7

Measure of damages, 1:7

Mode of deliberation, 1:7

Mortality tables, 1:7

Negligence issues, 1:7

Notes of jurors, 1:7

Objections to questions, 1:7

Order in which instructions given, 1:7

Pre-existing conditions, 1:7

Presiding juror selection, 1:7

Proximate cause, 1:7

Respect for fellow jurors’ opinions, 1:7

Separate claims of two plaintiffs, 1:7

Speculation, awards based on, 1:7

Two plaintiffs’ claims, 1:7

Verdict forms, 1:7

Voting procedures, jury, 1:7

Admitted negligence

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:3

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Adults, ordinary care, 1:6

Agent and principal relationships, pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Aggravation of pre-existing condition, admitted liability, 1:7

Agreement as to verdict, rear-end collision, 1:4

All the evidence, jury to consider

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2; 1:3

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Anticipation of hazard by common carrier, 1:6

Authority for non-WPI instructions

Common carrier, passenger’s claims, 1:6

Avoidable consequences, zoom trial, 1:8

Beneficiaries of estates, awards to, 1:9

Burden of proof

Admitted liability, 1:7

Contributory negligence, 1:2

Damages

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2; 1:3

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Liability

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2; 1:3

INDEX

Index-37



MOTOR VEHICLE COLLISIONS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Liability—Cont’d
Rear-end collision, 1:4

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Catastrophic injuries, crashworthiness, 5:2

Common carrier, passenger’s claim against, 1:6

Compliance with rules of road, pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Corporation acts through its employees, 1:9

Corporations as parties

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Crashworthiness, products liability claims, 5:2

Crosswalks, pedestrians’ rights in

Generally, 1:9

Damages

Burden of proof

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2; 1:3

Life expectancy

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Lighting up of prior conditions

Admitted liability, 1:7

Mortality tables

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Pre-existing conditions

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Speculation

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Susceptibility

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Dangerous condition, notice of, 1:6

Degree of contributory negligence

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Deposition testimony, 1:8

Design defects, crashworthiness, 5:2

Directed verdict on liability

Generally, 1:7

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:3

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Discussions among jurors

Admitted liability, 1:7

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Duty of seeing

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-38



MOTOR VEHICLE COLLISIONS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Duty to yield, motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Earning capacity, motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Eggshell skull rule

Admitted liability, 1:7

Emergencies, duties, 1:2

Enhanced damage and injury, crashworthiness, products liability claims, 5:2

Enhanced injuries, crashworthiness, products liability claims, 5:2

Failure to secure treatment, 1:8

Failure to stop and render aid, 1:8

Failure to yield, 1:8

Future economic damages, motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

General verdict forms

Admitted liability, 1:7

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Government parties, rights and obligations, 1:6

Hazard, anticipation of, 1:6

Inflation effects on present cash value, 1:2

Interviews of witnesses, 1:9

Issues summaries, motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Lawyers’ discussions of instructions, 1:9

Leaving scene of accident, 1:8

Liability, burden of proof

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2; 1:3

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Lighting up of prior conditions

Admitted liability, 1:7

Limited purpose, admission of evidence for, 1:6

Listening to fellow jurors, 1:7

Listing of issues by jurors, 1:7

Live expectancy, 1:9

Loss of consortium

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Loss of enjoyment of life, 1:6

Lost earnings, 1:4

Majority as to verdict, 1:3

Majority of jury, pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Medical care costs, rear-end collision, 1:4

Medical testimony, proximate cause established by, 1:6

Medical treatment, submission to as ordinary care, 1:8

Mitigation of damages,

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

INDEX

Index-39



MOTOR VEHICLE COLLISIONS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Mode of deliberation, admitted liability, 1:7

Mortality tables, 1:7 et seq.

Motorcyclist’s claims

Contributory negligence, 1:2

Personal injury, 1:3

Single plaintiff, 1:3

Two defendants, 1:3

Wrongful death, 1:2

Multiple proximate causes, products liability claims, 5:2

Negligence

Admitted liability, 1:7

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Negligence, Boating accident, 1:1

Negligent training and supervision, pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Net accumulations to estate damages, motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Noneconomic damages

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:3

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Surviving children, 1:9

Non-WPI instructions, authority for

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Notetaking by jurors, 1:9 et seq.

Notice of dangerous condition, 1:6

Ordinary care

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Pain and suffering

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Partnerships as parties, pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Passenger’s claims, 1:6

Passenger status, common carrier accident, 1:6

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Pedestrian rights in crosswalks, 1:9

Pedestrian’s claims, wrongful death, 1:9

Personal injury, motorcyclist’s claims, 1:3

Personal representative as parties

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-40



MOTOR VEHICLE COLLISIONS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Post-accident injuries, 1:8

Pre-existing conditions

Admitted liability, 1:7

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Preponderance of the evidence

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Present cash value

Crashworthiness, products liability claims, 5:2

Inflation effects on, 1:2

Rate of interest, 1:2

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Reasonable medical certainty, 1:6

Reasonableness of the witness’s statements, 1:6

Reasonably careful person

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Respect for fellow jurors’ opinions, 1:7

Right of way, 1:2

Right to assume compliance with rules of road

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Rules of the road

Child pedestrian, 11:3

Crosswalks

Generally, 1:9

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Right to assume compliance with rules of the road, above

Separate claims of two plaintiffs, admitted liability, 1:7

Single plaintiff

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:3

Two defendants, 1:3

Special verdict forms

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Specific proximate cause, pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Speed issues, motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Substantial factor test

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2; 1:3

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Superseding cause, 1:8

INDEX

Index-41



MOTOR VEHICLE COLLISIONS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Surviving children, noneconomic damages of, 1:9

Susceptibility to injury

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Testimony of witnesses

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Truck and motorcycle, 1:2

Two defendants

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:3

Single plaintiff, 1:3

Two plaintiffs, admitted liability, 1:7

Underinsured motorist, 8:4

Uninsured motorists, 1:5

Uninsured motorists. See Insurance Contracts, this index

Verdict forms

Admitted liability, 1:7

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Contributory negligence, motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Crashworthiness, products liability claims, 5:2

Degree of contributory negligence, motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2; 1:3

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Wrongful death and survival actions, 1:2

Vicarious liability, pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Violation of statute

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Voting by jurors

Admitted liability, 1:7

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Walk/don’t walk signals, pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Witness who has been interviewed, 1:9

Wrongful death

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

MULTIPLE PLAINTIFFS

Alleged failure to diagnose post-surgical complication

Medical malpractice, 2:1

MULTIPLE PLAINTIFFS OR DEFENDANTS

See Verdict Forms, this index

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-42



MULTIPLE PROXIMATE CAUSES

Medical malpractice, 2:2

Products liability, 5:2

MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS

See also Cities, this index; Government Entities, this index

Premises liability, 4:3

MUTUAL ASSENT

Contracts, legal malpractice, 3:2

NATIONAL ORIGIN DISCRIMINATION

Employment, 10:1

NECK ADJUSTMENT

Chiropractor treatment,

Vertebral artery dissection following neck adjustment; alleged failure to treat,
2:5

NEGLIGENCE

Admitted liability, motor vehicle collision, 1:7

Breach of contract

Additional negligence, 7:3

Concurring negligence, vehicle repairs, 7:3

Defamation, 6:1

Legal Malpractice, this index

Legal malpractice in document preparation for immigration client, 3:3

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Motor vehicle collisions

Boating accident, 1:1

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Premises Liability, this index

Products liability, 5:1

Reliance, negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Repair, premises liability, 4:4

NONECONOMIC DAMAGES

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

Surviving children, 1:9

NONECONOMIC DEFENSES

Products liability, 5:1

NON-PARTY LIABILITY

Medical malpractice, negligent treatment, 2:2

INDEX

Index-43



NON-WPI INSTRUCTIONS

Authority for

Breach of contract, 7:1

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:4

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Motor vehicle collisions

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Premises liability

One plaintiff, one defendant, 4:3

Promissory note, 7:1

Integration of

Breach of contract, 8:4

Premises liability, 4:3

NORMAL HANDLING AND CONSUMPTION CONDITIONS

Products liability, 5:3

NOTETAKING BY JURORS

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

NOTICE OF DANGEROUS CONDITION

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

NUISANCE

Generally, 6:6

Breach of contract, nuisance claim, 7:6

Intentional tort, 9:1

Trespass, 6:3

OBJECTIONS TO QUESTIONS

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

OFFICERS OF COURT, JURORS AS

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-44



OFFICERS OF COURT, JURORS AS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:6 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

OFFICIAL POLICY, PRACTICE, OR CUSTOM

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

ORDER IN WHICH INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

ORDINARY CARE

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

ORDINARY USER TEST

Products liability, 5:1

OTOLARYNGOLOGISTS

Standard of care, medical malpractice, 2:2

OUTLINES OF ISSUES

See Summaries of Issues, this index

OUTRAGEOUS CONDUCT

Defamation, 6:1

PAIN AND SUFFERING

Motor vehicle collisions

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Products liability, 5:1

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

PAROL EVIDENCE

Legal malpractice, 3:2

PARTICULAR SUSCEPTIBILITY

INDEX

Index-45



PARTICULAR SUSCEPTIBILITY—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Employment discrimination, 10:3

Insurance contracts, 8:2

Premises liability, 4:8

PARTNERSHIPS AS PARTIES

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:9

PASSENGERS’ CLAIMS

See Motor Vehicle Collisions, this index

PASSENGER V. DRIVER

Motor vehicle collision, 1:8

PATENT DEFECTS

Premises liability, 4:4

PATIENT CARE REPRESENTATIVES

Medical malpractice, failure to diagnose, 2:4

PATRONS, DUTY TO PROTECT

Premises liability, 4:9

PEDESTRIANS

See Motor Vehicle Collisions, this index

PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL FAULT

Multiple defendants, products liability, 5:1

PERCENTAGES OF NEGLIGENCE

Medical malpractice, negligent treatment, 2:2

PER SE NUISANCE

Trespass, 6:3

PERSONAL INJURIES

Generally, 11:1 et seq.

Admitted liability, dog bite

Multiple defendants, 11:2

Attribution of negligence among defendants, dog bite, 11:2

Commercial waste truck accident

Fatal injury, 11:1

Corporation acts through its employees, dog bite, 11:2

Dog bite

Miscellaneous, 11:4

Dog bite

Admitted liability, 11:2

Multiple defendants, 11:2

Elderly plaintiff, roof shingles falling and striking, 4:4

Fatal injury, commercial waste truck accident, 11:1

Government entities as parties, dog bite, 11:2

Harborer as owner, dog bite, 11:2

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-46



PERSONAL INJURIES—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Impoundment duties, dog bite, 11:2

Intentional Torts, this index

Medical Malpractice, this index

Miscellaneous

Dog bite, 11:4

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:3

Motor Vehicle Collisions, this index

Multiple defendants, dog bite, 11:2

Owner liability, dog bite, 11:2

Potentially dangerous dog, term defined, 11:2

Premises Liability, this index

Products Liability, this index

Roof shingles striking elderly plaintiff, 4:4

Substantial factor test, dog bite, 11:2

Tenant fell through deck, rental home, 4:5

Verdict forms

Admitted liability, 11:2

Attribution of negligence among defendants, 11:2

Dog bite

Admitted liability, 11:2

Multiple defendants, 11:2

Multiple defendants, 11:2

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE AS PARTY

Motor vehicle collisions

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

PLAINTIFFS’ CASES TO BE TREATED SEPARATELY

Medical malpractice

Alleged failure to diagnose post-surgical complication, 2:1

PLASTIC SURGERY

Medical malpractice, 2:7

PLEADINGS AS EVIDENCE

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

POLICE

Intentional torts, excessive force, 6:5

POOR MEDICAL RESULTS

Implications of, medical malpractice, 2:2

POST-ACCIDENT INJURIES

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:8

PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS

Admitted liability

Aggravation, 1:7

INDEX

Index-47



PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:7

Aggravation

Admitted liability, 1:7

Employment discrimination, 10:3

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:7

Premises liability, 4:3

Uninsured motorist claims, 8:2

Wrongful discharge, 10:3

Defamation, mental condition, 6:1

Employment discrimination, 10:3

Insurance contracts, uninsured motorist claims, 8:2

Lighting up of pre-existing condition

Admitted liability, motor vehicle collisions, 1:7

Employment discrimination, wrongful discharge, 10:3

Mental condition, 6:1

Motor vehicle collisions

Admitted liability, 1:7

Aggravation, 1:7

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Premises liability

Aggravation, 4:3

One plaintiff, one defendant, 4:3

Uninsured motorist claims, aggravation, 8:2

PREMISES LIABILITY

Generally, 4:1 et seq.

Agents’ statements, 4:3

Aggravation of pre-existing bodily condition

Generally, 4:3

Contributory negligence, 4:8

Anti-bullying plan, school grounds, minor plaintiff, 4:7

Anticipation of extent of harm, products liability, 5:3

Asbestos contamination

Generally, 4:4

Products liability claims, 5:3

Attachment of duty to warn, 5:3

Attendant services costs, 4:3

Authority for non-WPI instructions

One plaintiff, one defendant, 4:3

Products liability claims, asbestos, 5:3

Bicyclist dies, colliding with speed bump on campus roadway, 4:1

Breach of duty, landlord/tenant litigation, 4:4

Bridge across drainage ditch, contributory negligence, 4:8

City employee plaintiff, 4:3

College grounds, 4:8

Common area duties, landlord’s, 4:4

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-48



PREMISES LIABILITY—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Concurring causes, products liability claims, asbestos, 5:3

Contributory negligence

Municipal and corporate defendants, 4:2

One plaintiff, one defendant, 4:3

One plaintiff, two defendant, 4:8

One plaintiff, two defendants, 4:6

Contributory negligence, Personal injury

One plaintiff, two defendant, 4:8

Corporate and municipal defendants, 4:2

Corporation acts through its employees

Criminal assault, failure to prevent, 4:9

Corporations as parties

One plaintiff, two defendants, 4:6

Criminal assault, failure to prevent, 4:9

Customers, duties to, 4:8

Disability and disfigurement, 4:7

Discovery of known conditions, 4:8

Drainage ditch, contributory negligence, 4:8

Elderly plaintiff, roof shingles falling and striking, 4:4

Emotional distress, 4:9

Employees’ duty to report unsafe conditions, 4:3

Employer’s duty to furnish safety devices, 4:3

Expectable harm, 5:3

Express or implied invitation, 4:8

Fact decided as matter of law, 4:8

Fear of contracting cancer, asbestos, 5:3

Firefighter, 4:3

Fitness for human habitation, 4:4

Frost on ground, contributory negligence, 4:8

Government defendant, 4:6

Government entities as parties

Generally, 4:3

School grounds, minor plaintiff, 4:7

Home modification costs, 4:3

Human habitation, fitness for, 4:4

Implied or express invitation, contributory negligence, 4:8

Inadequate warning, asbestos hazards, 5:3

Inspection duties, 5:3

Integration of non-WPI instructions, 4:3

Intentional conduct of third party, 4:9

Known conditions, contributory negligence, 4:8

Latent defects, 4:4

Loss of consortium

Criminal assault, failure to prevent, 4:9

Loss of enjoyment of life, 4:9

INDEX

Index-49



PREMISES LIABILITY—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Manufacturer vs seller liability, 5:3

Massage therapy treatment costs, 4:3

Mesothelioma cancer, products liability claims, 5:3

Minor plaintiff, school grounds, 4:7

Municipal and corporate defendants, 4:2

Municipal corporation defendants, 4:3

Negligent repair, 4:4

Non-WPI instructions, authority for

One plaintiff, one defendant, 4:3

Products liability claims, asbestos, 5:3

Non-WPI instructions, integration of, 4:3

One plaintiff, one defendant

Contributory negligence, 4:3

Landlord/tenant litigation, 4:4

One plaintiff, two defendant

Contributory negligence, 4:8

One plaintiff, two defendants

Contributory negligence, 4:6

Trip and fall, 4:6

Visitor to premises, 4:6

Ordinary care

One plaintiff, one defendant, 4:3

One plaintiff, two defendants, 4:6

Products liability claims, asbestos, 5:3

Particular susceptibility to injury, 4:8

Patent defects, 4:4

Patrons, duty to protect from criminal assault, 4:9

Personal injury, 4:2

Pre-existing bodily condition, aggravation of

Generally, 4:3

Contributory negligence, 4:8

Principal’s liability for acts of agent, criminal assault, 4:9

Private college grounds, 4:8

Reasonably safe product, products liability claims, 5:3

Rental home, tenant fell through deck, 4:5

Restaurant, failure to prevent criminal assault, 4:9

Right to assume others will obey law, 4:3

Right to assume others will use ordinary care, 4:8

Risk of contracting cancer, asbestos, 5:3

Roof shingles striking elderly plaintiff, 4:4

Safe and healthful working environment, 4:3

Safe handling instructions, 5:3

Safe place to work

Generally, 4:3

Safety devices, employer’s duty to furnish, 4:3

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-50



PREMISES LIABILITY—Cont’d
—Cont’d

School grounds, minor plaintiff, 4:7

Scope of employment, 4:3

Security personnel, duty of business to provide, 4:9

Seller vs manufacture liability, products liability, 5:3

Sliding poles in firehouses, 4:3

Slip and fall

Contributory negligence, 4:8

Special relationships, school grounds, minor plaintiff, 4:7

Statements of agents, 4:3

State of the art, products liability, 5:3

Supervisorial duties, school grounds, minor plaintiff, 4:7

Tenant fell through deck of rental home, 4:5

Third party assault, failure to prevent, 4:9

Third party created unsafe condition, 4:6

Training of teachers, school grounds, minor plaintiff, 4:7

Traumatic brain injury, 4:3

Trip and fall, 4:6

Unsafe condition

Created by third party, 4:6

Employees’ duty to report, 4:3

Verdict forms

City employee plaintiff, 4:3

Contributory negligence, 4:8

Criminal assault, failure to prevent, 4:9

Landlord/tenant litigation, 4:4

Minor plaintiff, 4:7

Products liability claims, asbestos, 5:3

School grounds, minor plaintiff, 4:7

Third party assault, failure to prevent, 4:9

Two plaintiffs, one defendant, 4:9

Vicarious liability, 4:9

Violation of statute

Landlord/tenant litigation, 4:4

One plaintiff, one defendant, 4:3

Visitor to premises, 4:6

Workers’ compensation benefits, 4:3

Working environment, safe and healthful, 4:3

PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

INDEX

Index-51



PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

PRESCRIPTIVE EASEMENT

Trespass, 6:3

PRESENT CASH VALUE

Inflation effects, 1:2

Medical malpractice, 2:2

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:2

PRESIDING JUROR SELECTION

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

PREVIOUS OWNERS

Liability of, property damage, 9:2

PRINCIPAL AND AGENT

See Agent and Principal, this index

PRIVATE COLLEGE GROUNDS

Premises liability, 4:8

PRIVILEGE

Attorney-client privilege, misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

PROBABLE CAUSE

Malicious prosecution, 6:6

PRODUCT LIABILITY ACT

Asbestos, 5:3

PRODUCTS LIABILITY

Generally, 5:1 et seq.

Admissibility of evidence, 5:1 et seq.

Agreements of jurors as to verdict form answers, 5:2

Anticipation of extent of harm, asbestos, 5:3

Apportionment of fault, 5:1

Asbestos, 5:3

Attachment of duty to warn, 5:3

Authority for non-WPI instructions, 5:3

Balancing test, design defects, 5:1

Burden of proof, 5:1 et seq.

Burns, 5:1

Catastrophic injuries, crashworthiness, 5:2

Certification process, 5:1

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-52



PRODUCTS LIABILITY—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Circumstantial evidence, 5:1 et seq.

Concluding instructions, 5:1 et seq.

Concurring causes, 5:3

Consultations among jurors, 5:1 et seq.

Corporation acts through its employees, 5:1 et seq.

Corporations as parties, 5:1 et seq.

Crashworthiness, 5:2

Credibility of witnesses, 5:1 et seq.

Damages, 5:1 et seq.

Depositions as evidence, 5:3

Design defects

Generally, 5:1

Balancing test, 5:1

Crashworthiness, 5:2

Property damage, 9:3

Direct and circumstantial evidence, 5:1 et seq.

Disability, 5:1

Disfigurement, 5:1

Economic damages, 5:1 et seq.

Economic defenses, 5:1

Emotional distress, 5:1

Enhanced damage and injury, 5:2

Exhibits admitted as evidence, 5:1 et seq.

Expectable harm, 5:3

Expert’s opinions, 5:1 et seq.

Fact and law questions, jurors’ duties, 5:1 et seq.

Fault, use of term in special verdict forms, 5:1

Fault apportionment, 5:1

Fear of contracting cancer, 5:3

Feasibility of minimizing risk, 5:1

Inadequate warning, 5:3

Independent intervening cause, 5:1

Inspection duties, 5:3

Insurance coverage issues, 5:1

Interrogatory answers as evidence, 5:3

Introductory instructions, 5:1 et seq.

Issues statements, 5:1 et seq.

Judicial comments on evidence, 5:1 et seq.

Lawyers’ comments and remarks, 5:1 et seq.

Life expectancy, 5:1 et seq.

Loss of consortium, 5:1

Manufacturer definition, 5:1

Manufacturer status, 9:3

Manufacturer vs seller liability, 5:3

Medical device manufacturer, negligent treatment, 2:2

INDEX

Index-53



PRODUCTS LIABILITY—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Medical malpractice litigation, 2:2

Mesothelioma cancer, 5:3

Minimizing risk, feasibility of, 5:1

Minor plaintiff, verdict forms, 5:1

Mortality tables, 5:1 et seq.

Motor vehicles, crashworthiness, 5:2

Multiple defendants, percentage of total fault attributable to, 5:1

Multiple proximate causes, 5:2

Negligence claims

Generally, 5:1

Asbestos, 5:3

Noneconomic damages, 5:1 et seq.

Noneconomic defenses, 5:1

Non-WPI instructions, authority for, 5:3

Normal handling and consumption conditions, 5:3

Objections to questions, 5:1 et seq.

Officers of court, jurors as, 5:1 et seq.

Officers of the court, jurors as, 5:1 et seq.

Order in which instructions given, 5:1 et seq.

Ordinary care, 5:1 et seq.

Ordinary user test, 5:1

Pain and suffering, 5:1

Percentage of total fault attributable to multiple defendants, 5:1

Preponderance of evidence, 5:1 et seq.

Present cash value, 5:2

Presiding juror, selection of, 5:1 et seq.

Principal and agent liability, 5:3

Proximate cause, 5:1 et seq.

Reasonably safe product, 5:1; 5:3

Risk, feasibility of minimizing, 5:1

Risk of contracting cancer, 5:3

Safe handling instructions, 5:3

Safety devices, 5:1

Scientific certainty of harm, 5:3

Seller vs manufacture liability, 5:3

Sole proximate cause, 5:1

Specific proximate cause, 5:1

State of the art defense, 5:3

Summaries of claims, 5:1 et seq.

Testing duties, 5:1; 5:3

Treadmill, 5:1

Two or more defendants, different legal duties, 5:1

Unavoidably unsafe products, 2:2

User defined, 5:3

Verdict forms

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-54



PRODUCTS LIABILITY—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Asbestos, 5:3

Catastrophic injuries, 5:2

Crashworthiness, 5:2

Fault, use of term in, 5:1

Fear of contracting cancer, 5:3

Minor plaintiff, 5:1

Percentage of total fault attributable to multiple defendants, 5:1

Warnings duties, Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

Warnings failures

Generally, 5:1

Asbestos, 5:3

Washington Product Liability Act, 5:3

Witness interviews, 5:3

PROMISES

Employment, this index

Future performance, misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL

Legal malpractice, 3:2

PROMISSORY NOTE

Contract, 7:1

PROPERTY DAMAGE

Generally, 9:1 et seq.

Act of God, 9:2

Adjoining landowners, 9:2

Admissible evidence, 9:1 et seq.

Affirmative defense, burden of proof, 9:2

All the evidence, jury to consider, 9:1 et seq.

Burden of proof, 9:1 et seq.

Circumstantial evidence, 9:1 et seq.

Clothes dryer fire, Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

Collateral sources issues, 9:1 et seq.

Comparative negligence, Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

Concluding instructions, 9:1 et seq.

Constructive knowledge of defects, 9:2

Consultations among jurors, 9:1 et seq.

Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

Contributory negligence, 9:1 et seq.

Credibility of witnesses, 9:1 et seq.

Damages, 9:1 et seq.

Degree of contributory negligence, 9:1 et seq.

Design duties, Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

Direct evidence, 9:1 et seq.

Duty of seeing, 9:1 et seq.

Economic damages, 9:1 et seq.

INDEX

Index-55



PROPERTY DAMAGE—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Evidence, exhibits admitted into, 9:1 et seq.

Exhibits admitted into evidence, 9:1 et seq.

Expert’s opinions, 9:1 et seq.

Fact and law questions, juror duties as to, 9:1 et seq.

Future economic damages, 9:1 et seq.

Hazardous condition of property, 9:2

Injury, term defined, Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

Insurance coverage issues, 9:1 et seq.

Introductory instruction, 9:1 et seq.

Issues summaries, 9:1 et seq.

Judicial comments on evidence, 9:1 et seq.

Lawyers’ comments and remarks, 9:1 et seq.

Liability of previous owners, 9:2

Life expectancy, 9:1 et seq.

Manufacturer status, Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

Measure of damages, 9:1 et seq.

Mortality tables, 9:1 et seq.

Multiple plaintiffs and defendants, 9:3

Negligence, 9:1 et seq.

Noneconomic damages, 9:1 et seq.

Notes taken by jurors, 9:1 et seq.

Objections to questions, 9:1 et seq.

Officers of court, jurors as, 9:1 et seq.

Order in which instructions given, 9:1 et seq.

Ordinary care, 9:1 et seq.

Preponderance of the evidence, 9:1 et seq.

Presiding juror selection, 9:1 et seq.

Previous owners, liability of, 9:2

Proximate cause, 9:1 et seq.

Public interest element in Consumer Protection Act claims, 9:3

Questions of jurors, 9:1 et seq.

Signing of verdict forms, 9:1 et seq.

Substitute housing damages, Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

Summaries of issues, 9:1 et seq.

Timber trespass, 9:4

Trade or commerce definition, Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

Treble damages, timber trespass, 9:4

Two plaintiffs, 9:2; 9:3

Unfair or deceptive act or practice, Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

Verdict forms

Act of God, 9:2

Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

Multiple plaintiffs and defendants, 9:3

Negligence, 9:2

Timber trespass, 9:4

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-56



PROPERTY DAMAGE—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Two plaintiffs, 9:2

Warnings duties, Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY

Malicious prosecution, 6:6

PROXIMATE CAUSE

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Medical testimony to establish, 1:6

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

Sole proximate cause

Defamation, 6:1

Products liability, 5:1

Specific proximate cause

Motor vehicle collisions, pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Products liability, 5:1

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

PUBLIC INTEREST

See Consumer Protection Act, this index

PUBLIC INVITEES

See Premises Liability, this index

PUBLIC POLICY

Wrongful termination, public policy violation, 10:2; 10:7

PUNITIVE DAMAGES

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

QUESTIONS, JURORS’

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Medical malpractice, 2:1

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

Order of answering, 1:9

RATE OF INTEREST

Generally, 1:2

RATIFICATION

Promissory note, 7:1

INDEX

Index-57



REAL ESTATE BROKER MALPRACTICE

Generally, 12:2

REAR-END COLLISIONS

See Motor Vehicle Collisions, this index

REASONABLENESS

Accommodation, reasonable. See Employment, this index

Breach of contract, reasonably certain damages, 7:6

Medical certainty, reasonable, 1:6

Medical malpractice

Reasonable care, 2:2

Motor vehicle collisions

Reasonably careful person, 1:9

Product, reasonably safe, 5:1; 5:3

Settlement, reasonable offer of, 8:4

Witness’s statements, reasonableness of, 1:6

RENTED PROPERTY

Premises liability, 4:5

RES IPSA LOQUITUR

See Medical Malpractice, this index

RESPECT FOR FELLOW JURORS’ OPINIONS

Generally, 1:7

RESTAURANTS

Premises liability, failure to prevent criminal assault, 4:9

RESTITUTION

Corporate plaintiff, financial injury, 12:1

RESTORATION OF PROPERTY

Breach of contract, 7:6

RETALIATION

Employment, 10:4

RIGHT OF WAY

See Motor Vehicle Collisions, this index

RIGHTS

Assume compliance with rules of road, motor vehicle collisions, 1:9

Assume others will obey law, 4:3

Assume others will use ordinary care, premises liability, 4:8

RISK

Assumption of Risk, this index

Contracting cancer, 5:3

Feasibility of minimizing risk, products liability, 5:1

ROOFING SHINGLES

Striking elderly plaintiff, premises liability, 4:4

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-58



RULES OF THE ROAD

See Motor Vehicle Collisions, this index

SAFE PLACE TO WORK

Premises liability, 4:3

SAFETY DEVICES

Employer’s duty to furnish, 4:3

Products liability, 5:1

SALES CONTRACT

Breach, 7:6

SCHOOL DISTRICT NEGLIGENCE

Minor rape, 11:3

Rape children, 11:3

SCHOOL DISTRICT NEGLIGENCE, RAPE OF A CHILD, 11:3

SCHOOLS

Premises liability, minor plaintiff, 4:7

SCIENTIFIC CERTAINTY OF HARM

Asbestos, 5:3

SCOPE OF AGENCY

Medical malpractice, 2:1

SCOPE OF EMPLOYMENT

Premises liability, 4:3

SEPARATE PLAINTIFFS, DEFENDANTS, AND CLAIMS

See Verdict Forms, this index

SETTLEMENT WITH ONE PARTY

Legal malpractice, 3:2

SEXUAL ASSAULT

Intentional torts, 6:8

SEXUAL HARASSMENT

Employment, 10:4; 10:5

SIGNING OF VERDICT FORMS

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

SLIDING POLES IN FIREHOUSES

Premises liability, 4:3

SLIP AND FALL

See Premises Liability, this index

INDEX

Index-59



SOFTWARE

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

SPECIAL RELATIONSHIPS

Premises liability, school grounds, minor plaintiff, 4:7

SPEECH IMPAIRMENT

Medical malpractice, 2:4

SPEED BUMP

Premises liability

Bicyclist dies, colliding on campus roadway, 4:1

SPEED ISSUES

Motor vehicle collisions, motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

STANDARD OF CARE

Legal Malpractice, this index

Medical Malpractice, this index

STATE CONTROL

Fatal injury incurred on I-5 during protest subject to, 11:5

STATEMENTS OF AGENTS

Premises liability, 4:3

STATE OF THE ART

Products liability, asbestos, 5:3

STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS

Rape of a child, school district negligence, 11:3

STATUTES

Incorporation in instructions, 6:6

Violation of Statute, this index

STIPULATIONS

As evidence, 10:3

SUBSTANTIAL FACTOR TEST

Dog bite, multiple defendants, 11:2

Motor vehicle collisions

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2; 1:3

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Retaliatory discharge, 10:7

SUMMARIES OF ISSUES

Breach of contract, 7:1 et seq.

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Medical malpractice, 2:1 et seq.

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-60



SUMMARIES OF ISSUES—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Products liability, 5:1 et seq.

SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Standard of care issues, medical malpractice, 2:2

SUPERSEDING CAUSE

Corporate plaintiff, negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Motor vehicle collisions, Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

SUPERVISORIAL DUTIES

School grounds, premises liability, 4:7

SURVIVING CHILDREN

Noneconomic damages of, 1:9

SUSCEPTIBILITY

Damages, motor vehicle collisions

Rear-end collision, 1:4

TENANTS

Fell through deck, rental home, 4:5

TESTING DUTIES

See Products Liability, this index

THIRD PARTY ASSAULT

Failure to prevent, premises liability, 4:9

TIMBER TRESPASS

Property damage, 9:4

TIME

Serve summons and complaint, Failure

Legal malpractice, 3:4

TIME FOR VOTING

Generally, 7:3

TOPIC HEADINGS IN INSTRUCTIONS

Best practices, 6:3

TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE

Business relationship, violation of civil rights, 6:7

TOWING VEHICLES

Intentional torts, 6:6

TRAINING

Patient care representatives, medical malpractice, 2:4

Teachers, 4:7

TRESPASS

INDEX

Index-61



TRESPASS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Generally, 6:6

Breach of contract, trespass claims, 7:6

Property damage

Timber trespass, 9:4

Treble damages, 9:4

TRIP AND FALL

See Premises Liability, this index

TRUCKS

See Motor Vehicle Collisions, this index

TWO PLAINTIFFS OR DEFENDANTS

See Verdict Forms, this index

UNAVOIDABLY UNSAFE PRODUCTS

See Products Liability, this index

UNDISCLOSED PRINCIPAL

Breach of sales contract, 7:6

UNFAIR OR DECEPTIVE ACT OR PRACTICE

Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

UNINSURED MOTORISTS

Contracts. See Insurance Contracts, this index

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:5

UNJUST ENRICHMENT

Financial injury, 12:1

UNSAFE CONDITIONS

Premises liability, employees’ duty to report, 4:3

VEHICLES

Motor Vehicle Collisions, this index

Repairs, breach of contract, 7:3

Towing, intentional torts, 6:6

VERDICT FORMS

Act of God, 9:2

Admitted liability

Dog bite, 11:2

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:7

Advisory question, 7:6

Alleged failure to diagnose post-surgical complication

Multiple plaintiffs

Separate claims, 2:1

Separate claims

Multiple plaintiffs, medical malpractice, 2:1

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-62



VERDICT FORMS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Separate plaintiffs

Medical malpractice, 2:1

Answers, agreements of jurors as to, 5:2

Asbestos injury, 5:3

Attribution of negligence among defendants, dog bite, 11:2

Breach of Contract, this index

Breach of promise

Wrongful termination, 10:6

Business expectancy, tortious interference with, 6:3

Catastrophic injuries, 5:2

City employee plaintiff, 4:3

Common carrier, passenger’s claims against, 1:6

Conspiracy, 6:3

Consumer Protection Act, 9:3

Contributory negligence, motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Corporate plaintiff

Breach of contract, 12:1

Negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Restitution, 12:1

Corporate veil, 7:6

Crashworthiness, 5:2

Criminal assault, failure to prevent, 4:9

Defamation, 6:1

Degree of contributory negligence, motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Dog bite

Admitted liability, 11:2

Multiple defendants, 11:2

Domestic violence, 6:7

Drainage agreement, 7:6

Employment, this index

Employment discrimination, 10:5

Failure to diagnose, 2:4

False light, 6:1

Fault, use of term in special verdict forms, 5:1

Fear of contracting cancer, 5:3

Financial Injury, this index

Fraudulent inducement, 12:3

Fraudulent transfer, 7:6

Insurance Contracts, this index

Intentional Torts, this index

Inverse condemnation, 7:6

Landlord/tenant litigation, 4:4

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Litigation negligence, 3:2

Malicious prosecution, 6:6

INDEX

Index-63



VERDICT FORMS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Medical Malpractice, this index

Minor plaintiff, 4:7; 5:1

Misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

Motorcyclist’s claims, contributory negligence, 1:2

Motor Vehicle Collisions, this index

Multiple defendants

Dog bite, 11:2

Multiple plaintiffs, 9:3

Negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Percentage of total fault attributable to, 5:1

Wrongful termination, 10:7

Multiple plaintiffs

Multiple defendants, 9:3

Negligent misrepresentation, separate defendants, 12:4

Negligent treatment, 2:2 et seq.

Non-parties as causes of injuries, 2:2

Nuisance, 6:6; 7:6

Percentage of total fault attributable to multiple defendants, 5:1

Personal Injury, this index

Premises Liability, this index

Property Damage, this index

Public employee, employment discrimination, 10:5

Public policy violation, wrongful termination, 10:7

Real estate broker malpractice, 12:2

Rear-end collision, 1:4

Reasonable accommodation, 10:5

Restitution, corporate plaintiff, 12:1

Retaliation, 10:3

Retaliatory discharge, 10:7

Sales contract, 7:6

School grounds, minor plaintiff, 4:7

Separate claims

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:7; 1:9

Premises liability, 4:9

Products liability, 5:3

Separate defendants

Intentional torts, 6:3

Medical malpractice, 2:2

Motor vehicle collisions, 1:7

Negligent misrepresentation, 12:4

Products liability, 5:1

Separate plaintiffs

Products liability, 5:1

Timber trespass, 9:4

Tortious interference with business expectancy, 6:3

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-64



VERDICT FORMS—Cont’d
—Cont’d

Trespass, 6:3; 6:6; 7:6

Two causes of action, 7:3

Two defendants

Sales contract, 7:6

Violation of civil rights, 6:7

Two plaintiffs

Employment discrimination, 10:5

Property damages, 9:2

Third party assault, failure to prevent, 4:9

Uninsured motorist claims, 8:2

Unjust enrichment, 12:1

Vehicle repairs, 7:3

Wrongful death

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

VERTEBRAL ARTERY

Chiropractor treatment, medical malpractice, 2:5

VICARIOUS LIABILITY

Employment discrimination, wrongful discharge, 10:3

Motor vehicle collisions, pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Premises liability, criminal assault, failure to prevent, 4:9

Retaliatory discharge, 10:7

VIOLATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS

See Intentional Torts, this index

VIOLATION OF STATUTE

Landlord/tenant litigation, 4:4

Motor vehicle collisions

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Passenger v. driver of other vehicle, 1:8

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

Premises liability

Landlord/tenant litigation, 4:4

One plaintiff, one defendant, 4:3

VOTING BY JURORS

Financial injury, 12:1 et seq.

Insurance contracts, 8:1 et seq.

Intentional torts, 6:1 et seq.

Legal malpractice, 3:2

Nuisance, 9:1 et seq.

WAIVERS

Breach of contract

Construction contract, 7:5

Vehicle repairs, 7:3

Contract rights, misappropriation of trade secrets, 12:3

INDEX

Index-65



WALK/DON’T WALK SIGNALS

Motor vehicle collisions, pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

WARNINGS

Attachment of duty to warn, 5:3

Products Liability, this index

Scientific certainty of harm, asbestos, 5:3

WARRANTY

Implied warranty, construction contract, 7:5

WASTE TRUCK ACCIDENT

Commercial, personal injuries

Fatal injury, 11:1

WITNESSES

Credibility of Witnesses, this index

Interviews of Witnesses, this index

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

Premises liability, one plaintiff, one defendant, 4:3

WORKING ENVIRONMENT

Premises liability, 4:3

WRONGFUL DEATH

Medical malpractice, 2:2

Motor vehicle collisions

Motorcyclist’s claims, 1:2

Pedestrian’s claims, 1:9

WRONGFUL DISCHARGE OR TERMINATION

Employment, this index

CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION HANDBOOK

Index-66


